

No. 08-328

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
FRANK RICCI, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN DESTEFANO, KAREN DUBOIS-WALTON,
THOMAS UDE, JR., TINA BURGETT, BOISE KIMBER,
MALCOLM WEBER, ZEMA TIRADO, AND
THE CITY OF NEW HAVEN,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS,
FRANK RICCI, *ET AL.***

—◆—
J. SCOTT DETAMORE
Counsel of Record
MOUNTAIN STATES
LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Mountain States
Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. INTRODUCTION	2
II. THE DECISION NOT TO FILL THE POSITIONS IS RACE-BASED DECISION-MAKING.....	4
A. Race-Based Decision-Making Is Illegal, Immoral, And Destructive Of Democratic Society	4
B. Race-Based Decision-Making Requires Strict Judicial Scrutiny	6
C. Determining Whether A Decision Is Race Based Also Requires Strict, Skeptical Judicial Scrutiny	7
D. The Decision Not To Fill The Positions Is Race Based.....	9
1. The only reasons the City did not fill the positions is overtly race based.....	9
2. The Second Circuit’s own findings establish that racial balancing for political reasons was the motivation of the City	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. THE CITY’S RACE-BASED TREATMENT OF THE EXAM RESULTS VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Associated General Contractors of Ohio v. Drabik</i> , 214 F.3d 730 (6th Cir. 2000).....	7, 15
<i>Builders Association of Greater Chicago v. County of Cook</i> , 256 F.3d 642 (7th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	5, 7, 9, 13, 15
<i>Concrete Works of Colorado v. City and County of Denver</i> , 321 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1027 (2003).....	1, 2
<i>Contractor's Association of Eastern Pennsylvania, Inc. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 893 F.Supp. 419 (E.D. Pa. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 91 F.3d 586 (3rd Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Engineering Contractors of South Florida v. Metropolitan Dade County</i> , 122 F.3d 895 (11th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943).....	4, 6
<i>Hunter v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 190 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Monterey Mechanical Co. v. Wilson</i> , 125 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Northeastern Florida Chapter of the Associated General Contractors of America v. City of Jacksonville, Florida</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2738 (2007).....	15
<i>Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	7
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 554 F.Supp.2d 142 (D.Conn. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 530 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>Sherbrooke Turf, Inc. v. Minnesota Dept. of Transp.</i> , 541 U.S. 1041 (2004)	2
<i>State of South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	8
<i>U.S. v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	7
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	16
<i>Wessman v. Gittens</i> , 160 F.3d 790 (1st Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	2, 13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, Equal Protection Clause.....	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

Civil Rights Act of 1964, § 701, 42 U.S.C.
§ 2000e, *et seq.*16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(1)16

REGULATION

29 C.F.R. § 1607.4(D)9

OTHER AUTHORITY

A. Bickel, *The Morality of Consent* 133 (1975)5
